



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.6398/2025

Manohar and others V State of Maharashtra and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A.S. Dhore, Advocate for petitioners.
Mr. A.S. Shinde, Advocate for Ceavetor/resp. nos.7(ii) and 8.
Mr. Autkar, AGP for resp. nos.1 to 5.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 16-10-2025.

Heard Mr. Dhore, learned Advocate for the petitioners.

2. Petitioners challenge is to the order passed by the Hon'ble Minister of Revenue Department.

3. Having regard to the submissions advanced, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 17-11-2025.

4. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 5.

5. Mr. Shinde, learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos.7(ii) and 8/Caveator.

6. In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain *status quo*.

7. Steno copy of this order be provided to the parties to act upon.

(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)